
 1 

 
United Nations Development Programme 
Birlashgan Millatlar Tashkiloti Taraqqiyot Dasturi  
 

 
 
 

Amendment № 01 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

Date:  September 16, 2022 

Regarding:  RFP/023/22 - Business process reengineering (BPR) of 9 certain public services of the Off-
budget Pension Fund under the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Uzbekistan. 

This Amendment is submitted to RFP/032/22 announced on September 12, 2022 for business process 
reengineering (BPR) of 9 certain public services of the Off-budget Pension Fund under the Ministry of Finance 
of the Republic of Uzbekistan. 

The following Clauses should be read in the following edition: 

Description of Requirements 

Deadline for submission of proposals 
on or before: 

7th of October 2022, 6:00 pm local time (Tashkent) 

Pre-proposal conference Will be Conducted  

Date: 20th of September 2022 at 15:00 (Tashkent time) 

Venue: via Zoom   

Bidders who are interested in attending the Pre-Bid conference must 
send a notification in writing to pu.uz@undp.org by providing full 
name, contacts for Zoom invitation (active email account), 
occupation and relationship of the individual who will attend the 
conference on behalf of the Bidder. 

Technical Proposal Evaluation 
Form 3 
Management Structure and Key Personnel. 

Educational background of Specialist 
in BPR, the development of legal 
documents and administrative 
procedures (regulations/standards) in 
the field of assigning pensions and 
benefits 

Bachelor's degree or equivalent in law, social sciences, public 
administration, management, economics, finance, or another related 
field. 

Educational background of Specialist 
in BPR, working with citizens, private 
sector and NGOs 

Bachelor's degree or equivalent in finance, social sciences, law, public 
administration, economics or another related field.   

mailto:pu.uz@undp.org
mailto:pu.uz@undp.org


 2 

 

All Amendments to the RFP/023/22 are an integral part of it, and all participants must comply with the 
requirements stipulated by such additions. Any deviation from the claims made by amendments to this RFP 
may result in consideration of the proposal as not meeting the requirements and withdrawing from further 
evaluation.  

All other terms and conditions of the remain unchanged.  

 
 

 
 


